

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 316**

Read application and say filed thereon. Heard both the parties. By way of this application, defendant No. 2 & 5 prayed to issue witness summons to Dr. Anil Munde, General & Neuro Surgen, Latur who has issued certificate about the illness of deceased defendant No.1 (Ramrao). The suit is filed for partition and separate possession. Valuable rights of the parties are involved in it. As per the contention of defendants towards the medical expenses the suit property is sold and that is the legal necessity and to prove the said fact it is necessary to examine the doctor. Therefore, it is necessary to issue witness summons. Hence, I pass the following order,

**ORDER**

1. Application is allowed.
2. Issue witness summons on bhatta.

Sd/-  
(R.P. Kulkarni)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Nilanga.

Date : 17.10.2019.